If any provision of this measure or its application is held invalid, that
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application.

SEC. 4. There is hereby appropriated, for the 2021–22 fiscal year, one hundred eighty-six million nine hundred seventy-three
thousand dollars ($186,973,000) from the Federal Trust Fund to the State Department of Health Care Services to support
community mental health services.

SEC. 5. The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the amendments made by this measure to Sections 5847 and 5892 of
the Welfare and Institutions Code are consistent with and further the intent of the Mental Health Services Act.